rescd
G (ofresco

Declaration of Compliance — PE Cling Film Products

We, Melitta UK Ltd. (Trading as Cofresco Foodservice, Cofresco Operations & Melitta UK Ltd.), hereby declare
that the products we deliver to your company, referenced by part numbers 18C82 are produced at our plant
in Telford, Shropshire, UK, under a certified management system that complies with:

e SO 9001:2015
e BRC Global Standard for Packaging and Packaging Materials, Issue 6.

We declare that the products fulfil the requirements on materials used for articles or component of articles
intended to come into contact with food as described in the following European legislation:

e The Materials and Articles in Contact with Food (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended), and the
equivalent regulations in Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland.

e Framework Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004

e  GMP Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006

e Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and amendments.

Additive(s) and/or monomer(s) are listed in the positive list of regulation (EU) N°10/2011 and amendment.

NIAS: Potential Non Intentional Added Substances are under ongoing risk assessment using recognized
method.

The above film could contain an additive or a monomer that has specific migration limit restriction. Modelling
and migration testing show that the total additives level in this film is below the limit (checks are made that
this/these substance(s) meet(s) the limits by worst case calculation or with the help of migration tests).

Monomer / Additive CAS No. Spegle Migration
Limit(s) ppm
Octadecyl 3 (3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl) propionate 0002082-79-3 6
Zinc Stearate 0000557-05-1 5

Migration testing shows the film is complying with the following application:

e Any long term storage at room temperature or below
e Including heating up to 70°C for up to 2 hours, or heating up to 100°C for up to 15 minutes.

Dual use additives: To the best of our knowledge based on suppliers’ declarations this product does not
contain Dual use additives.

We have implemented a traceability system as requested from Art. 17 Regulation (EC) N°1935/2004.

Melitta UK Ltd.

Hortonwood 45, Telford

Shropshire, TF1 7FA

Telephone +44(0) 1952 678 800

Registered in England and Wales No. 1243964
Registered office as above

VAT Reg. No. GB 927 1132 44



We hereby confirm that we do not use intentionally for the production of our films:

e PVC

o Phthalates

e Bisphenols

Nanoparticles

Allergens

Epoxy derivatives restricted under Regulation (EC) No 1895/2005
Biocides as per Regulation EC 528/2012.

94/62/EU (20/12/1994) and amendments; CONEG- Legislation - according to the Directive total amount of
Pb, Cd, Cr-Vl and Hg (heavy metals) <0.01%.

The film is suitable for — aqueous, acidic, alcoholic, fat and dry foodstuffs.

Microwave oven — for defrosting and reheating, avoid direct contact with food (migration test carried out in
distilled water at 100°C for 30 min.)

Freezer — subject to individual trials

This film is not suitable for: Traditional oven, infrared oven or multipurpose oven.

The film does not contain any post consumer recycled materials.

This certificate is only valid when the products are used in normal and foreseeable conditions, provided that
the handling and storage conditions are also appropriate for the preservation of the material’s specific
characteristics. Optimal storage conditions: 15/20°C away from humidity. Film properties may be altered in
extreme storage conditions.

Clean PE film can be recycled, where collection is available.

This statement is valid for a period of up to 2 years from date of signature.

Q"W’*fu’{

\

Darren Sheppard Date: 02/09/2022
Head of Compliance & Quality Management.



